

No. 09-525

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR ATTORNEYS' LIABILITY ASSURANCE
SOCIETY, INC., A RISK RETENTION GROUP,
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOHN K. VILLA
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
KATHERINE A. TREFZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	5
Lawyers cannot be liable in a private action under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 for statements that are not attributed to them.....	5
A. Lawyers, like other outside service providers, often advise clients in the preparation of their public disclosures	5
B. Lawyers, like other outside service providers, cannot be liable in a private action for statements that are not attributed to them.....	9
C. A rule that permitted the imposition of securities liability on lawyers and law firms without attribution would have devastating consequences.....	16
D. A rule that permitted the imposition of securities liability on lawyers and law firms without attribution would disrupt the attorney-client relationship and chill the provision of legal services.....	22
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15, 16, 18

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	18
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 4:01-cv-03624, 2007 WL 209923 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2007).....	19
<i>Klein v. Boyd</i> , Nos. 97-1143 & 97-1261 (3d Cir.)	14
<i>Kline v. First Western Government Securities, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16
<i>Pacific Investment Management Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	13
<i>In re Refco, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn</i> , 143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	8
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21, 27
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> , 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	7, 22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	25
<i>Ziembra v. Cascade International, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9

III

	Page
Statutes and rules:	
15 U.S.C. 77f(a).....	7
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881.....	7
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78t(e) (§ 20(e)).....	13, 26
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1) (§ 21D(b)(1)).....	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2) (§ 21D(b)(2)).....	16, 17
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(A) (§ 21D(b)(3)(A)).....	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(3)(B) (§ 21D(b)(3)(B)).....	18
17 C.F.R. 205.3(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. 205.3(b).....	24
17 C.F.R. 210.2-02.....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b).....	10
17 C.F.R. 240.13a-14.....	7
17 C.F.R. 240.15d-14.....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a).....	23
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(b)(1)-(b)(3).....	23
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7 cmt. 1.....	23
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.13(a)-(b).....	22
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.13(c).....	23
Miscellaneous:	
Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>Report by Special Committee on Lawyers' Role in Securities Transactions,</i> 32 Bus. Law. 1879 (July 1977).....	6
Association for the Bar of the City of New York, <i>Report of the Task Force on the Lawyer's Role in Corporate Governance</i> (Nov. 2006).....	23, 24
Letter from Alfred P. Carlton, Jr., President, ABA, to the SEC (Apr. 2, 2003) <tinyurl.com/abaletter>.....	23
Terry Carter, <i>On the Hunt for Laterals,</i> A.B.A. J., Oct. 2006, at 27.....	20

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>In re Carter</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-17597, 1981 WL 384414 (Feb. 28, 1981)	26
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	18
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2009: A Year in Review</i> (2010).....	25
Katie Fairbank & Terry Maxon, <i>How Jenkins & Gilchrist Lost Its Way</i> , Dallas Morning News, Apr. 1, 2007, at A1	21
Final Report of Court-Appointed Examiner, Appendix C, <i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16304 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2003)	6, 19
Final Judgment as to Defendant Goldman, Sachs & Co., <i>SEC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3229, Doc. No. 25 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2009).....	26
Jill E. Fisch & Kenneth M. Rosen, <i>Is There A Role for Lawyers in Preventing Future Enrons?</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1097 (2003)	25
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995)	22
Robert J. Haft & Michele H. Hudson, <i>Due Diligence—Periodic Reports & Securities Offerings</i> (2009-2010 ed.)	6, 7
Michael J. Halloran et al., <i>Venture Capital & Public Offering Negotiation</i> (3d ed. 1997 & Supp. 2009).....	6
Jeff Jeffrey, <i>Brutal Week May Not Be the End of Law Firm Layoffs</i> , Legal Times (Feb. 17, 2009) <tinyurl.com/brutalweek>	21
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open- Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996).....	22

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Gary Lawrence, <i>Due Diligence in Business Transactions</i> (Law Journal Press 2010)	8
<i>Legal Opinion Letters: A Comprehensive Guide to Opinion Letter Practice</i> (M. John Sterba, Jr., ed., Aspen Publishers 3d ed. 2003 & Supp. 2004)	7, 8
2 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> (West, 2010 ed.)	5
Thomas D. Morgan, <i>Sarbanes-Oxley: A Complication, Not a Contribution, in the Effort to Improve Corporate Lawyers' Professional Conduct</i> , 17 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 1 (2003).....	6, 7
Kate Neville, <i>Law Firm Layoffs: Bad Sendoffs Can Be Bad for Business</i> , <i>National Law Journal</i> (May 28, 2010) < tinyurl.com/badsendoffs >	21
Ben D. Orlanski, Comment, <i>Whose Representations Are These Anyway? Attorney Prospectus Liability After 'Central Bank,'</i> 42 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 885 (1995)	12
Nate Raymond, <i>Vinson & Elkins Bolsters New York, Global Offices</i> , <i>American Lawyer.com</i> (Apr. 29, 2008) < tinyurl.com/v-enewyork >	19
Peter Robinson, <i>It's My Party: A Republican's Messy Love Affair with the GOP</i> (2000).....	11
Amanda M. Rose, <i>Reforming Securities Litigation Reform: Restructuring the Relationship Between Public & Private Enforcement of Rule 10b-5</i> , 108 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1301 (2008).....	27
Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Settlements: 2009 Review & Analysis</i> (2010)	19
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	13, 17
News Release, Thelen LLP, <i>Thelen Management Recommends Dissolution</i> (Oct. 28, 2008) < tinyurl.com/thelenllpdissolution >	20

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Rachel M. Zahorsky, <i>Clients, Law Firms Get ‘Savage’ As Legal Malpractice Claims Increase</i> , A.B.A. J. Online (Feb. 17, 2009) <tinyurl.com/zahorsky>	21
